

No. 18-926

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN BROTHERSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES O. FLECKNER
MARTIN C. TOPOL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

JASON A. TUCKER
PUTNAM INVESTMENTS
100 Federal St.
Boston, MA 02110

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
JAIME A. SANTOS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

April 1, 2019

JAMES R. CARROLL
EBEN P. COLBY
MICHAEL S. HINES
SARAH L. ROSENBLUTH
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
500 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. This case is an excellent vehicle to finally resolve the deep circuit split over burden- shifting.....	2
A. Respondents’ attempts to dispute the circuit split strain credulity.....	2
B. The First Circuit expressly stated that this legal question is dispositive here.	4
C. This important question requires a uniform answer.	8
II. The related loss question is ripe, broadly important, and dispositive.....	9
A. The question presented is a purely legal one that is dispositive of respondents’ fiduciary-breach claims.....	9
B. The First Circuit’s decision on this recurring issue will have an enormous impact on fiduciary behavior.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Broudo v. Dura Pharm., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	6
<i>Commercial Molasses Corp. v. N.Y. Tank Barge Corp.</i> , 314 U.S. 104 (1941)	8
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	7
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	4, 6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	4
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp. v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	3
<i>Holdeman v. Devine</i> , 572 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2009)	2, 6
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	10
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	7
<i>Pioneer Ctrs. Holding Co. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan v. Alerus Fin., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>pet. for cert. dismissed by stipulation</i> , No. 17-667 (Sept. 20, 2018).....	3, 6

<i>Plasterers’ Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper,</i> 663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Saumer v. Cliffs Natural Res. Inc.,</i> 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Schaffer v. Weast,</i> 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	7
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016)	4
<i>Silverman v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.,</i> 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn,</i> 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	10
<i>Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2019 WL 293382 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2019)	11
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	3, 7
Other Authorities	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 283 (10th ed. 2013).....	4
J. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (5th ed. 1999).....	7
